RESOLUTION NO. 2023-18

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE "RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF ADULT CROSSING GUARDS BY THE SCHOOL BOARD FOR THE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1, VILLAGE OF UNION GROVE, TOWNS OF PARIS, DOVER, AND YORKVILLE."

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

RECITALS

1. The School Board of Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville (the "School Board") has the authority to appoint adult crossing guards by adopting a resolution electing to do as such per Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31).

2. The School Board approved such a resolution on June 19, 2023 (see <u>Exhibit A</u>, incorporated herein by reference).

3. Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville is comprised of the Village of Union Grove, Town of Dover, Town of Paris, and Village of Yorkville. Per Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31), each of those municipalities' governing bodies must approve the School Board's resolution before the School Board can appoint any crossing guards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville hereby approves the School Board's resolution electing to appoint adult crossing guards as authorized by Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31) starting September 7, 2023, the beginning of the 2023-2024 school year; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption and publication, as required under Wis. Stat. Section 61.50.

This Resolution was adopted by the Yorkville Village Board on June 26, 2023.

Ayes: <u>4</u>

Nays: Ø

Abstentions: Ø

Absences: 1

VILLAGE OF YORK VILLE By: Douglas Nelson, President Attest:

Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk

Exhibit A

RESOLUTION 2023-04

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF ADULT CROSSING GUARDS BY THE SCHOOL BOARD FOR THE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1, VILLAGE OF UNION GROVE, TOWNS OF PARIS, DOVER, AND YORKVILLE.

The School Board of the Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, resolves as follows:

RECITALS

1. The Village of Union Grove has historically provided crossing guard services to Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville (the "School District").

2. The Village of Union Grove and the School Board of Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville (the "School Board") entered into a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") that provides, among other things, for the gradual phase-out of the Village of Union Grove's funding of the crossing guard program and delegates the responsibility for the crossing guard program's administrative functions to the School Board (see **Exhibit A**, herein incorporated by reference).

3. The School Board has the authority to appoint adult crossing guards by adopting a resolution electing to do as such per Wis. Stat. § 120.13 (31).

4. The School District is comprised of the Village of Union Grove, Town of Dover, Town of Paris, and Village of Yorkville.

5. Per Wis. Stat. § 120.13 (31), the governing bodies of each municipality located within the School District must approve this resolution before the School Board can appoint any crossing guards pursuant to their own resolution.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the School Board hereby elects to appoint adult crossing guards as authorized by Wis. Stat. § 120.13 (31); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this resolution shall become effective upon adoption and publication, as required under Wis. Stat. Section 61.50 subject to the approval of this resolution by the governing bodies of the Village of Union Grove, Town of Dover, Town of Paris, and Village of Yorkville.

Signatures begin on following page

Adopted by the School Board of Joint School District Number 1, Village of Union Grove, Towns of Paris, Dover, and Yorkville this 28 day of 50222 2023.

JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1, VILLAGE OF UNION GROVE, TOWNS OF PARIS, DOVER, AND YORKVILLE, BOARD OF EDUCATION

By:

Daniel Gruhn, Board President

Attest:

Laura Luedtke, Board Clerk